

Demande R-3854-2013

ADDENDA AU TEXTE DES TARIFS ET CONDITIONS DU DISTRIBUTEUR - 2013 (VERSION ANGLAISE)

SUIVANT LA DÉCISION D-2013-174 RENDUE PAR LA RÉGIE LE 24 OCTOBRE 2013

ADDENDUM Distribution Tariff 2013

In decision D-2013-174 of October 24, 2013, the Régie de l'énergie approved new rate provisions for farms. Under these provisions, farms become eligible for Rate DT and can avail themselves of an additional electricity option for photosynthetic lighting.

This addendum presents the rates and conditions approved by the Régie de l'énergie in connection with these provisions.

CHAPTER 2-DOMESTIC RATES

SECTION 4 Rate DT

Farm

2.36

When a single Distributor service loop serves a farm or both a farm and a dwelling, Rate DT applies if the following conditions are met:

- a) Each dual-energy system must meet all of the conditions specified in Article 2.27;
- b) The installed capacity of each dual-energy system must be no less than 50% of the installed capacity of the premises it serves;
- c) The installed capacity of all premises that are not served by a dual-energy system must not exceed 10 kilowatts.

If the farm does not meet these conditions, Rate D or DM (if the farm is eligible) or the appropriate general rate shall apply.



SECTION 6 Additional Electricity Option for Photosynthetic Lighting

Application

The Additional Electricity Option, defined in Chapter 6, Section 3, applies to a Rate D contract under which electricity is used for photosynthetic lighting and whose maximum power demand has been at least 400 kilowatts during a consumption period included in the 12 consecutive monthly periods preceding the date of the sign-up request, subject to the conditions specified in articles 2.49, 2.50 and 2.51.

Sign-up procedure

A customer wishing to enroll in the Additional Electricity Option must submit a written request to the Distributor at least 15 business days before the start of the consumption period for which the option is being requested.

Subject to installation of the appropriate metering equipment, agreement on the reference power and the Distributor's written approval, the option takes effect at the beginning of the consumption period following the period during which the Distributor receives the written request.

Establishing reference power

Upon receiving a request for the Additional Electricity Option for photosynthetic lighting, the Distributor may base the reference power on the normal consumption profile without photosynthetic lighting.

Conditions of application

The conditions defined in Chapter 6, Subsection 3.2 apply, with the exception of the following conditions:

- a) The price of additional electricity set according to Article 6.32 cannot be lower than the average price at Rate M, expressed in ¢/kWh, based only on the second-tier energy price for 25 kV service and a 100% load factor, that is, 5.11¢/kWh;
- b) Rate L mentioned in articles 6.34 and 6.35 is replaced by Rate D;
- c) The adjustment for power factor variation provided for in Article 6.35 is made if the power factor for the actual consumption or the reference power, or for both, is lower than 90%.

2.50

2.51

2.48

2.49

CHAPTER 4 – GENERAL RATES FOR MEDIUM POWER

SECTION 10 Additional Electricity Option for Photosynthetic Lighting

Application

The Additional Electricity Option, defined in Chapter 6, Section 3, applies to a Rate M or Rate G-9 contract under which electricity is used for photosynthetic lighting and whose maximum power demand has been at least 400 kilowatts during a consumption period included in the 12 consecutive monthly periods preceding the date of the sign-up request, subject to the conditions specified in articles 4.68, 4.69 and 4.70.

This option does not apply when the contract holder is availing itself of the Interruptible Electricity Option described in Section 8 or the Backup Generator Option described in Section 9 of this chapter.

Sign-up procedure

A customer wishing to enroll in the Additional Electricity Option must submit a written request to the Distributor at least 15 business days before the start of the consumption period for which the option is being requested.

Subject to installation of the appropriate metering equipment, agreement on the reference power and the Distributor's written approval, the option takes effect at the beginning of the consumption period following the period during which the Distributor receives the written request.

Establishing reference power

Upon receiving a request for the Additional Electricity Option for photosynthetic lighting, the Distributor may base the reference power on the normal consumption profile without photosynthetic lighting.

Conditions of application

The conditions defined in Chapter 6, Subsection 3.2 apply, with the exception of the following conditions:

 a) The price of additional electricity set according to Article 6.32 cannot be lower than the average price at Rate M, expressed in ¢/kWh, based only on the second-tier energy price for 25 kV service and a 100% load factor, that is, 5.11¢/kWh;

4.68

4.67

4.69

4.70

- b) Rate L mentioned in articles 6.34 and 6.35, is replaced by Rate M or Rate G-9, as the case may be;
- c) The adjustment for power factor variation provided for in Article 6.35 is made if the power factor for the actual consumption or the reference power, or for both, is lower than 90%.